borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances not classified as cash and cash equivalents.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended March 31, 2021 and 31 March 31, 2020.

In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company’s capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing
loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements. Breaches in meeting the financial covenants would permit the bank to immediately call loans and borrowings.
There have been no material breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans and borrowings in the current period.

GMR Goa International Airport Limited
CIN U63030GA2016PLC013017
Registered office : Survey No: 381/3, Mathura One, Ist Floor, NH17, Porvorim, Goa, India-403501
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

40. Risk Management

Financial risk management objectives and policies

Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

Increase/decrease in basis
points Impact on interest

As at March 31, 2021 Amount
INR 25 bp increase 5,010,607
INR 25 bp decrease (5,010,607)

March 31, 2020
INR 25 bp increase 3,464,781
INR 25 bp decrease (3,464,781)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

As at As at
As at March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Increase in 500 bp 7,891   -
Decrease in 500 bp (7,891)   -

Liquidity risk

0-1 year 1 to 5 years >5 years Total
As at March 31, 2021
Borrowings   940,000,000   129,967,353   2,036,155,204   3,106,122,557
Lease liabilities   321,080   271,620   -   592,700
Other financial liabilities   1,039,437,208   264,240,361   -   1,303,677,569
Trade payables   4,358,431   -   -   4,358,431
Other current liabilities   62,078,514   -   -   62,078,514
Total   2,046,195,233   394,479,334   2,036,155,204   4,476,829,771
As at March 31, 2020
Borrowings   -   176,475,282   1,358,092,388   1,534,567,670
Lease liabilities   1,675,767   139,999   -   1,815,766
Other financial liabilities   817,281,303   81,850,158   -   899,131,461
Trade payables   7,920,560   -   -   7,920,560
Other current liabilities   34,148,173   -   -   34,148,173
Total   861,025,803   258,465,439   1,358,092,388   2,477,583,630

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the
risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise borrowings, lease liabilities, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the
Company’s operations. The Company’s principal financial assets include security deposits and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations. The Company also